

No. 09-1335

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and
Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, United States District Judge**

**RESPONSE OF APPELLANTS CACI INTERNATIONAL INC AND
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

J. William Koegel, Jr.
John F. O'Connor
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants CACI
International Inc and CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Majority’s Preemption Decision Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing.....	4
1. The Majority’s Combatant Activities Preemption Analysis Is Consistent With Every Other Appellate Court to Consider the Issue.....	4
2. This Appeal Does Not Present a Question of Exceptional Importance That Warrants <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing	7
B. The Question of Appellate Jurisdiction Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Review	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	2
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (4th Cir. Sept. 21 2011)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Barbour v. Int’l Union</i> , 640 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	passim
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	8
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	14
<i>Goodman v. Praxair</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7
<i>Henry v. Parnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	9

Koohi v. United States,
 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)6, 7, 10

Mangold v. Analytic Svcs., Inc.,
 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)13, 14

Martin v. Halliburton,
 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)15

McVey v. Stacy,
 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)13

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....13

Richmond Med. Ctr. For Women v. Herring,
 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)9

Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Rux v. Repub. of Sudan,
 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)14

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....passim

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....8

Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....14

United States v. Am.-Foreign S.S. Corp.,
 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....4

United States v. Passaro,
 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)8

United States v. Simmons,
 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)9

United States v. Vann,
___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 4793230 (4th Cir. 2011).....9

Vance v. Rumsfeld,
___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 3437511 (7th Cir. 2011).....10

Voliva v. Seafarers Pension Plan,
858 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988)11

Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
257 F. App’x 620 (4th Cir. 2007)9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 354, 8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of United States, *Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv., Inc.*,
No. 09-683 (U.S., filed May 28, 2010).....11

Brief of United States, *Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,
No. 09-1313 (U.S., filed May 2011).....7
